BULLITT TONY ROTH, DIRECTOR
GEORGE BROCK, MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR

gl COUNTY THOMAS STOKES, CUSTODIAL SUPERVISOR
% PUBLIC ANDREA ROCK, ENERGY MANAGER
/ b
7/ SCHOOLS

DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES

MEMO

TO: Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent &~

FROM: Tony Roth, Director of Buildings and GroundsTony
Date: September 6, 2023

RE: Request to Approve Change Order #19

Football Stadium Project

The request to approve Change Order #19, which is supplying additional power in the
press box rooftops. Total cost of this change order is $4,580.00. Beginning balance is
$138,843.02 and ending balance is $134,263.02.

I recommend approval of this request.

‘)
OUR MISSION IS TO INSPIRE AND EQUIP OUR STUDENTS TO SUCCEED IN LIFE ‘N\}
BULLITT COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS AN EQUAL EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT INSTITUTION

©Q 1040 HIGHWAY 44 EAST, SHEPHERDSVILLE, KY 40165 € (502)849-8022 1 (502)543-2106 % TONY.ROTH@BULLITT.KYSCHOOLS.US



; CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
s - Bullitt Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 019
Date: February 20, 2023 Date: September 25, 2023
ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Studio Kremer Architects, Inc. Calhoun Construction Services, Inc.
1231 S. Shelby Street 7707 National Turnpike

Louisville, KY 40203 4 Louisville, Kentucky 40218

change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
gtion Change Direclives.) -

Rl Coftiths $  8686470.79
1¢ ‘é}’ﬁg ¢ by §5’ 01 ithorized Change Orders $ 371,388.00
JhoCont aigéuég)&rj? “t0.)iis"Change Order was _ $ 9,057,858.79

~vff SupseIbe lﬁ“greased by this Change Order in the amount of $
; $

4,580.00
9,062,438.79

; id
#99

“Include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract

y Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the

¢ Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. '

g

Calhounwwcs, Inc. Bullitt County Public Schools Board of
Z Education

CONTRAC (Firm naie) OWNER (Firm name)
ey
GNATURE SIGNATURE
CMttard, Project Manager ) Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
9/11/2023
DATE DATE

AlA Document G701 ~ 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. Al rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” “AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 11:20:28
ET on 09/11/2023 under Order No.4104242936 which expires on 06/06/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-lime use only, and may only be used in
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3B9ADA3F)




FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#

58587)

Form Status: Saved

Tier 1 Project: High School Football Stadiums - Bullitt Central, North Bullitt,Bullitt East
BG Number: 23-157 District: Bullitt County (HB678)

Status: Active Phasc: Projcct Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc., 0001, General Construction and Site Work

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 19
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 9/25/2023
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $613,650.00
Net Approved COs $401,484.80
Remaining After Approved COs - $212,165.20
Net All COs $410,281.40
Remaining After All COs $203,368.60

This Requested Change Order Amount $4,580.00

+/-

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $229.00

+/-

Change In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00

+- . :

Remaining Construction Contingency  $203,368.60

Balance

Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer

Contract Change Reason Code Improved Plans/Specs

Change Order Description And Justification

Power and a Duplex Outlets are being added at the roof platform at each of the three
pressboxes that will terminate at the guardrail. The Pressbox supplier provided power up to the
roof to be extended up the guardrail "by Others". This Change Order will provide the duplex
convenience outlets requested by BCPS Facilities and Technology.

Cost Benefit To Owner




Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions. '

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item , Amount Percent of Total

Labor $3,130.00. 68.34%

Materials $1,081.00 23.60%

Profit and Overhead $324.00 7.07%

Bond Insurance $45.00 0.98%
Cost Breakdown Total: $4,580.00

Cost for this Change Order supported No

by an alternate bid or competitive price

quote

Explain Why

Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions.




Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 58587)

/awm 77 )'M/‘(/ | 01112023

Architect Date

N/A

Construction Manager Date

. S _9-1523

Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date




Change Order Request 19 - PCO #45 - RFP 07 - Rooftop { :
Power 6
602-BCPS High School Football Stadiums ' CALHOUN
8/25/2023 FoRsTaes
Summary-of Work
RFP-07 Presgbox Rooflop. Power
|Scopse - Subcontractor Description of Scopa Cost
1 BCPS Football Flelds $4,319.00
1.1 Elactrical - AES - RFP-07 Pressbox Rooftop Power $4,319
$4,319.00
Fee 5.00% $216
Bond 1.00% $45
[Total Amont $4,580 |
Approved By: Submitted By:
S G B~
Date: Date;

8/25/2023




 ASEORETR
== ==
—_—
: "ADVANCED ELECTRICAL SYSTENMS, INC.

(502) 962-1102 Fax (502) 962-8836 www. aeslou.com

Time & Material Summary:
Lump Sum: X

Description of work:

POWERING THE ﬂlﬂlﬂ!’

PO Box 36503 Loulsville, KY 40233-6503
3312 Gilmore Industrial Blvd. Louisville, KY 40213

Change Order Summary

Receptacle's:(3) eachon ddar. 5
Aclivity Description Material Labor
See_‘a_‘lla‘ched ~§ 306510
? $ :
v 500§ -
Matenal délivery - $125 “§. 5 125:00 § -
Subtotal Material & Labor [$ 1,08065]% 3,065.10

DEDUCT

Subtotal Deduct

Material

Labor

Labor Rate Calculations

CLASSIFICATION HOURS RATE LABOR COST
AGF ST i 92.75 $0.00
Gen. F-man 8T 90.156 $3,065.10
Foreman ST 87.156 $0.00
Journeyman ST 81.00 $0.00
Apprentice ST 61.25 $0.00
AGF TH 126.80 $0.00
Gen. F-man  TH 121.90 $0.00
Foreman TH 118.25 $0.00
Journeyman  TH 110.25 $0.00
Apprentice TH 81.00 $0.00
AGF DT 158.75 $0.00
Gen. F-man 0T 153.50 $0.00
Foreman DT 148.85 $0.00
Journeyman DT 137.50 $0.00
Apprentice oT 100.75 $0.00
Safety 104.15 $0.00
Other 81.00 $0.00
Subtotal Labor $3,065.10

Subcontractors

Subtotal Subcontractors

Equipment Rental (including tax)

Sublotal Equipment Rental

SIGNATURE

TITLE

DATE

PRINTED NAME

‘Company/#6.0 230239-CO Form - No Bond - 041423

CONTRACT/ PO NUMBER

AES Change Order No. (BR1. . = R §
Contractor: Advanced Elecmcal Systems, Inc.
Date: ’8/25/23 g
Revision:

AES Job No.
Cust. Contract No.
Cust. RFP No.:
Additional Days:
SWO #:
Clarification:

BID SUMMARY

Material Cost $ 1,080.65
Material Mark-up 100% § 108.07
Tax 6% $ 64.84

Total Material Costs I $ 1,263.55

Sub Contractor Costs $
Sub Contractor Mark-up 7.5% $ -
Total Sub Contractor Cost )

Equipment Rental $ -
Equipment Rental Mark-up 10% $ -
Total Equipment Cost L3 -
Labor Cost $ 3,065.10
Markup on Labor $ -

$ 3,065.10

Total Labor Cost

$ 4,318.65

$ 4,318.65

Subtotal Add Cost
No Bond
Total CO Add Cost

Total CO Deduct Cost

Change Order Total:

l $ 4,318.65 |

*** Subconlractor does not waive and expressly reserves its right lo assert claims for
delay, disruption, I ion and ir as well as seek
payment for any and all pendmg change order requests that have been submilted lo
date.

8/25/202310:32 AM




A B C E F H
Item Name Quantity Price Ext Price ..Labor... Ext Labor...

1

2 Lébe[ Set: Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined, Combined $870.65 33.61
3 |CCode: Generic Supports $10.80 1.59
4 |FS Condulet Gen /Supp 9.00 $1.20|E $10.80 0.18|E 1.59
5 [CCode: Labor Only $0.00 13.81)
¢ [Tie into Existing (Hours ) 9,00 $0.00|X $0.00{ 1.18[E 10.62
| 7 |#12ga. Termination (Labor) 27.00 $0.00(X $0.00 0.12]E 3.19
g [CCode: Branch Wire $12.75 0.48
g | #12 THHN Copper Stranded 54.00 $236.12|M $12.75 8.85(M 0.48
10 |CCode: Devices / Plates $257.80 6.05
1111221 20a 1p Switch 9.00 $3.89|E $34.99 29.50|C 2.65
12 |GF-5352-1 20a GFl Duplex 9.00 $12.04|E $108.32 29.50]C 2.65
13|19 WP Switch Cover 9.00 $12.72(E $114.48 0.08[E 0.74
14 |CCode: Caddy $3.10 032
15| 374" caddy Clip 9.00 $34.43|C - $3.10) 3.54|C 032
16 | CCode: Condulets $242.01 3.72
17|19 1/2" FS1 Condulet 9.00 $26.89|E $242.01 0.41]E 3.72
18 |CCode: Flexible Conduifﬂ $344.20 71.65
19 (374" UA/LA Gray Sealtite 54.00 $304.80|C §164.59 7.08C 382
20 |374"  L/T Str- Connector 9.00 $604.54|C $54.41 14.16|C 1.27
51|3/4" LT str-Conn Ins 18.00 $695.54(C $125.20| 14.16|C 2.55]
22 $870.65 33.61




| )

% of Extended % of Extended
1 Price Hours
2 100.00% 100.00%
3 1.24% 4.74%
4
5 0.00% 41.07%
6
7
8 1.46% 1.42%
9
10 29.61% 18.01%
11
12
13
14 0.36% 0.95%
15 o rnsbmp e
16 27.80% 11.06%
17
18 39.53% 22.75%
19
20
21 )
22




REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

PROJECT: HIGH SCHOOL FOOTBALL STADIUMS REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO.:
BCHS, NBHS and BEHS
Bullitt County, Kentucky DATE: 18-Aug-2023
ARCHITECT: Studio Kremer Architects

OWNER: Bullitt County Public Schools
1040 Highway 44 East
Shepherdsville, KY 40165
Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 2022-57

7707 National Turnpike BG# 23-157
Louisville, KY 40218

1231 S Shelby Street
Louisville, KY 40203

TO CONTRACTOR:

Please submit an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to proposed modifications to the Contract
Documents described herein.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN

Description:
Provide price proposal for the following at all three pressboxes:
Item 1: -Refer to Dant Clayton PB-1b drawing
o Refer to detail markup for scope of work clarified on PB-3.
Item 2: -Refer to Dant Clayton PB-3 drawing
o Refer to high-lighted locations of roof power and clarification of legend Symbol and Description for additional scope
of work to extend existing power to EC provided backbox and receptacle.
Attachments:
PB-1b; PB-3
ISSUED: 18-Aug-2023 ' . ARCHITECT: studio kremer architects
CONTRACTOR: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. BY: Cate Noble Ward, AIA

BCPS Football Stadiums REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL ' page 1 of 3




“— LOCATIONS FOR GRABRAIL ATTACHMENT.

; '
1 i { v
117 X : 1.9% ANODIZED ALUMINUM
- ;_GRABRAIL [DIE £137aC] - 1.9 ANODIZED ALUMINUM
R - r — T ATTACH TO EACH BRACKET WITH GRABRAIL TDIE #137AC] —
i ) i H t | (2) #72/28 x 13" TEK SCREWS ATTACH TO EACH BRACKET WITH™)
: Wl Wi 147 RASED PLATFORM H i (2) #12/2¢ x 13" TEK SCREWS
— 7 ol 1
b - & it i1 soup surrace iz
; 1 : 4~ COUNTER ELEVATED PLATFORM - Lt - -~
— “ INLY : [ il
- ==c—== T : H '
B [fre-ce=mnik L 1 __ALL CORNERS TO MAVE P P ;
= i Jx : <717 RADIUSES (B TYP) i
—_—t —_— ] ; i
i i T :
: i : ~ i ¢ T
: A A AN TP Yy Sy N (N e i ;
! ; : D AR SRS
-6} ! HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT THESE GRABRAIL ATTACHMENT ! | )
s Er.rvm?gs Acggs‘s; R:éARLFORAM Gg:sg:l#_ BRACKET GRABRAIL ATTACHMENT + HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT THESE
i LOCATIONS = L ATTA NT. "~ [isess) BRACKET ! ELEVATIONS ACROSS PLATFORM. GRABRAIL
:‘“sm "L:TF"R“ DETAL ATTACH GRAERAIL BRACKET -
CALE: N.TS.

TO WALL USING (1) §"X23~ ATTACH BRACKET T
G ‘BOLT

LA
GRABRAIL ATTACHMENT DETAIL
© PB PARTITION WALL

WAL
USING (1) i'xz,"sw:

oLT GRABRAIL ATTACHMENT DETVAIL
i (:) © REAR WALL

T

SN

| FRAMELESS -
. ~"7 GLASS WINDOW .|
T <

49 - ! 2

3/8"
LAMINATED
i GUASS

—. 1/4" DEEP GROOVE

"= TO ACCEPT GLASS
i CAULK IN PLACE

1'-17 x 1'-2 §" BLOCKING
ROOF_BLOCKING LOCATION ~FOR CANOPY
(TYP 12 PLCS)

=17 x 1°-2 3" BLOCKING
~FOR INTERNAL LIGHTS
(TP 36 PLCS)

PROJECT HAME:

-
o3 |
Z- % Ll
052080
O%iez 2
p__‘gmo i
QE S Y
LS
Ocg80 o
00%:p
xazez (L
259358
40335. i
O™'s
Qv s
rs LY
€
§
] o
f e
ﬁ?
§_.
i
g i
i §z
ke <|o|olojw

PB-1b

ot ncn

0282310

*282310”




14" RAISED PLATFORM

PROYICI PANT:

NOTES:

1) THE UTILGY METER BASE & FEEDER SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS ON SITE, UNDER THE
AUTHORITY OF THE LOCAL JURISDICT:ONS.

2) CONNECTION OF ELECTRICAL SZRVICE TO BE PERFORMED: BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN. (BY OTHERS)

3) ALL NUMBERS ON ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS DESICNATE FEED SIDE OF CIRCUIT.

4) ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING TO BE ENCASED IN THIN WALL EMT CONDUIT—MIN 12 THHN WIRE OR MC
CaASLE

PANEL _PB1

DESCRIPTION: 120/240V SINGLE PHASE, 6CHz 100 AMP MAIN DISCONNECTING BREAKER

FEEDER SIZE: #1 COPPER W/ §6 GRND

TOTAL WATTS: 23,620
TOTAL AMPS: 98.41

FED FROM:

CKT DESCRIPTION [BKR] PL| WIRE] WATTS| WATTS WIRE | PL |BKR| DESCRIPTION (i
[7_|PRESS 80X UGHING 2011 (12 11800 [180 | 12 | 1 | 20 [DEDICATED QUAC OUTLET PA CASINET| 2 |
[ 3 |ROOFTOP RECEPTACLE (GFC | 20| 1 {12 | 1920 | 720 | 12 | 1|20 [PRESS BOX GENERAL RECERT. 4
1-2-{ZONELINE HVAC UNIT 20| 2 {12 | 3500|3500 | 12| 2 | 20 [zoNEUNE Hvac untr H
9 |ROOFTOP RECEPTACLE (GFol) ﬂ 111 192C | 1920 | 12 | 1 | 20 [ROOFTOP RECEPTACLE (GFCI) 10
17 [ROOFTOP RECEPTACLE (GFCI) (20 1] 12 | 1920 [ 1920 | 12 | 1 | 20 |ROGFTOP REGEPTAGLE (GFCI) 2
{13 [PRESS BOX WMRE—MOLD 20] 1112 | 560 (360 | 12 | 1 |20 [PRESS BOX WIRC—MOLD Ta
|15 {PRESS BOX WIRE—MOLD 20] 1712 [720 [ 360 | 12 [ 1 20 |PRESS BOX WIRE-MOLD 16
[77 |PRESS BOX WIRE—MOLD 20 1] 12 [360 | 360 | 12 | 1 |20 |PRESS BOX WIRE—MOLD 18
[19 |PRESS BOX WIRE-MOLD 20112 [ 560 | 1800 | 12 | 120 |PRESS BOX UGHTING |20}
21 |SPARE 20]1 1_| 20 |[SPARE 22
23 |SPARE 20] 1 T [ 20 [SPARE 24

1250011120 | WATTS

ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/27=1"-0"

ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION PANEL LOAD
__CENTER WITH MAIN DISCONNECT

-120/240V SING_E PHASE, 60Hz

100 AMP MAIN DISCONNECTING BREAKER

INSTALLED ON SITE BY LICENSED
ELECTRICIAN

A
#6 CU GROUNDING CONDUCTOR
— CONNECTED TO ELECTRODE ROD

L

1" EMT CONDUN THRU FLOOR

. 13" EMT CONDUM THRU FLOOR W/ (3) #1
~THHN WIRE (WIRE TO BE RUN AND

CONNECTED IN THE FIELD).

PANEL ElEVATION
FoCR —

L EZ TOINTEI PT ANE EXTENC RODF
BACKECX ANC CISTUIT AND PROYIDE NEVY

ey ~

YER ANC BACKECX PER DETAIL
{TYPICAL OF (3; LOCATIONS AT EACH
PRESS 2OX) - REZZR TO

L

t 20A GFCI DUPLEX. WEATHER PRO0F
E GO

7 FE-1E - DETAL <.

e N

% 0282310

i
[ 2
> & pl
Z,0
Og ey 1
Mg X
CERS
OF ROOF
<<%>"E Tl
n
LSy ] |
00 %0 B3
Lgsez
L. 25¢ M
Zng3dn
<qu£ q
0™
T8
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
— N
(2) ¢ LINEAR LED UIGHT WITH PARASOLIC DIFFUSERS (17 WATT) A o
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION LOAT CENTER W/ MAIN DISCONNECT~120/240V. 2 IRIR
SINGLE PHASE, 1C0 AMP CAPACITY, SQ. ‘D’ #00124M100 g
W/ (1) 1 1/2° CONDUIT THRU FLOOR—-100 AMP CAPACITY = 33 §
W/ (1) 3/4" CONDUIT THRU FLOOR H R
2 PASS & SEYMOUR #B70 SPEC. GRADE, GROUNDING TYPE, SWITCH et
:_: PASS & SEYMOUR #TM873 SPEC. GRACE. GROUNDING TYPE, 3-WAY SWITCH E
ICOMBO LED EMERGENCY EXIT AND BATTERY POWEREC EMERCENCY LIGHTING FIXTURE — LITHONIA
UGHTING MODEL LHOM—LED-R E t ]
PASS & SEYMOUR CR20 SPEC. GRADZ, GROUNDING TYPE, RECCPT é -I;
T GFI WHERE NOTED
UP 18" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE §
MOUNTED ABOVE CCUNTERTOP WIREMOLD £5400 SERIES ELECTRIC PLUG STRIPS
W/ RECEPTS AND COMMUNICATION JACK COVERS 48~ 0.C. g E
AND 17 CONDUIT THRU FLOOR AT END-UP 14" § H
5
180-DEGREE WHITE OUTDOOR LED MOTION SECURITY LIGHT W/ DUSK TO DAWN SENSOR 3 g
FDFI-5982~WH WALL MOUNTED ABOVE THE CENTER OF THE DOOR. 3
e <|mojo|w
EXTERIOR LED WALL PACK AND BATTERY POWERED EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURE — LITHONIA S
D AT O AT~ M~~~y
ROOF ELECTRICAL ACCESS~ 2X4 WATERPROOF ASCIA MOUNTEC JUNCTION BOX < PB—3
/4" EMT SONDUT TO ENTRANCE PANEL FOR {FUTURE USE bl
& ST ; K
m.m 7 S 3 e
bl

282310




